PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 21st JUNE, 2021

NO.PAS/Legis-B-15/2021-The Shaheed Zulfikar Ali Bhutto Institute of Science and Technology (Amendment) Bill, 2021 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 28th May, 2021 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 15th June, 2021 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SHAHEED ZULFIKAR ALI BHUTTO INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021

SINDH ACT NO. XV OF 2021

AN ACT

to amend the Shaheed Zulfikar Ali Bhutto Institute of Science and Technology Act, 1995.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Shaheed Zulfikar Ali Bhutto Institute of Science and Technology Act, 1995 in the manner hereinafter appearing:

Preamble

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act shall be called the Shaheed Zulfikar Ali Bhutto Institute of Science and Technology (Amendment) Act, 2021.

Short title, extent and commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the said Act, in section 3, after sub-section (2), the following new sub-sections shall be added:-

Amendment in Section 3 of Act No.XI of 1995.

- "(3) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Institute shall be deemed to have been established for educational purposes for the larger benefit of the general public and shall be considered to be a non-profit organization.
- (4) The Board shall ensure that the affairs of the Institute are conducted in such manner as to remain or obtain and maintain, at all times, the status of a Non-profit organization under the Income Tax Ordinance 2001 (Federal Ordinance No. XLIX of 2001) or such other or successive fiscal legislations as may be applicable from time to time."

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH